Central Valley Flood Protection Board Executive Officer Delegation Report

Posting Date: January 10, 2022

Meeting Date: January 28, 2022

Number of Applications Scheduled: 8

Application Number: 11152-1

Applicant: Ramesh Adulla

Location Description: The encroachment is located at 13075 River Road, within the community of

Courtland.

County: Sacramento

Stream: Sacramento River

Project Description: This is a "name change" permit that includes conditions that are consistent with current flood control standards and policies of the Central Valley Flood Protection Board. This permit supplements Board Order 11152 that was issued to Frank A. Wilcox, et al on July 18, 1975 authorizing the following encroachments located on the left (east) bank of the Sacramento River within Reclamation District No. 551, Unit No. 1: Levee Mile: 4.61, Description: Ramp on landward slope to property.

LMA Endorsement: Reclamation District 551

CEQA Finding:

Application Number: 11152-2

Applicant: Ramesh Adulla

Location Description: The encroachments are located at 13075 River Road, within the community of

Courtland.

County: Sacramento

Stream: Sacramento River

Project Description: This is a "name change" permit that includes conditions that are consistent with current flood control standards and policies of the Central Valley Flood Protection Board. This permit supplements Board Order 11152 that was issued to Frank A. Wilcox, et al on July 18, 1975 authorizing the following encroachment located on the left (east) bank of the Sacramento River within Reclamation District No. 551, Unit No. 1: Levee Mile: 4.63, Description:10-inch pipe through levee, 6.5 feet below crown. Pump on pile structure in stream. Service pole at landward toe.

LMA Endorsement: Reclamation District 551

CEQA Finding: Board staff has determined that an application to change the name of the permittee does not have the potential to result in either a direct physical change in the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment, and thus, is not a "project" for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code § 21065; CEQA Guidelines § 15378(a)).

Application Number: 18993-1

Applicant: Kevin Sullivan

Location Description: The encroachment is located at 4237 Garden Highway in Sacramento, approximately 150-feet east of the intersection of Power Line Road and Garden Highway, along the left (north) bank of the Sacramento River.

County: Colusa

Stream: Sacramento River

Project Description: This is a "name change" permit that includes conditions that are consistent with current flood control standards and policies of the Central Valley Flood Protection Board. This permit supplements Permit No. 18993 that was issued to Jonathan and Milissa Smith on 4/17/2015 to repair and replace an existing 18-foot by 34-foot U-shaped private boat dock attached to 3 pilings and a 70-foot-long gangway on the left (north) bank of the Sacramento River.

LMA Endorsement: Reclamation District 1000

CEQA Finding: Board staff has determined that an application to change the name of the permittee does not have the potential to result in either a direct physical change in the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment, and thus, is not a "project" for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code § 21065; CEQA Guidelines § 15378(a)).

Application Number: 19327

Applicant: Cambell Equipment, LLC

Location Description: The project is located along River Road, approximately 2 miles north of Colusa.

County: Colusa

Stream: Sacramento River

Project Description: To authorize a 3-feet high perpendicular gate on the landside and install two 3-feet high perpendicular gates one on the levee crown and the other on the waterside of the levee, with additional fencing along the landside and waterside levee slopes.

LMA Endorsement: Maintenance Area 1

CEQA Finding: Board staff has determined the project is exempt from CEQA under the Class 1, Existing Facilities and Class 3, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures categorical exemptions (CEQA Guidelines § 15301 and § 15303) because the proposed activity consists of permitting an existing 3-foot high gate, and constructing two, 3-foot high perpendicular gates and fencing. Further, none of the exceptions to the exemption in CEQA Guidelines § 15300.2 apply.

Application Number: 19580

Applicant: Zayo Group

Location Description: The project is located along the Elkhorn Boulevard, and begins at a location 50 feet west of the Natomas East Main Drainage Canal right (west) levee and ends at a location 190 feet east of the Sorento Road.

County: Sacramento

Stream: Natomas East Main Drainage Canal

Project Description: To place two new 40-foot-long class 2 poles supporting 1.25-inch diameter and 460 feet long horizontal inner duct with a minimum vertical clearance of 35 feet above the levee, and to place an 864-count fiber optic line inside the inner duct crossing the Natomas East Main Drainage Canal (NEMDC). One pole will be located a minimum of 178 feet west of the NEMDC levee centerline and the other pole will be located 408 feet east of the NEMDC levee centerline.

LMA Endorsement: Reclamation District 1000

CEQA Finding: Board staff has determined the project is exempt from CEQA under a Class 3, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures categorical exemption (CEQA Guidelines §15303) because the proposed activity consists of the installation of two new poles and a new 460 feet long overhead fiber optic line crossing over the Natomas East Main Drainage Canal. Further, none of the exceptions to the exemption in CEQA Guidelines § 15300.2 apply.

Application Number: 19601

Applicant: California Department of Transportation

Location Description: The project is located just south of the Ort J. Lofthus Freeway in the City of Stockton.

County: San Joaquin

Stream: Mormon Slough

Project Description: To install a 4-inch diameter communication conduit across Mormon Slough. The conduit will be attached to the Mormon Slough BOH Bridge (Bridge No. 29-0238QR) and will be buried in 3.5-foot trenches on each end of the bridge.

LMA Endorsement: San Joaquin County Flood Control and Water Conservation District

CEQA Finding: Board staff has determined the project is exempt from CEQA under the Class 3, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures categorical exemption (CEQA Guidelines § 15303) because the proposed activity involves the installation of a 4-inch diameter communication conduit which is consistent with small new equipment and facilities in small structures. The project is also exempt under the Class 1, Existing Facilities categorical exemption (CEQA Guidelines § 15301) because the project includes minor alterations of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use. Further, none of the exceptions to the exemption in CEQA Guidelines § 15300.2 apply.

Application Number: 19602

Applicant: California Department of Transportation

Location Description: The project is located at the crossing of French Camp Slough and Interstate 5 in the City of Stockton.

County: San Joaquin

Stream: French Camp Slough

Project Description: To authorize the installation of a 4-inch diameter communication conduit across the French Camp Slough. The conduit will be attached to the Northbound French Camp Slough Bridge (Bridge No. 29-0221R) and will be buried in trenches on each end of the bridge.

LMA Endorsement: San Joaquin County Flood Control and Water Conservation District

CEQA Finding: Board staff has determined the project is exempt from CEQA under the Class 3, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures categorical exemption (CEQA Guidelines § 15303) because the proposed activity involves the installation of a 4-inch diameter communication conduit which is consistent with small new equipment and facilities in small structures. The project is also exempt under the Class 1, Existing Facilities categorical exemption (CEQA Guidelines § 15301) because the proposed activity includes minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use. Further, none of the exceptions to the exemption in CEQA Guidelines § 15300.2 apply.

Application Number: 19609

Applicant: Kevin Sullivan

Location Description: The encroachments are located at 4237 Garden Highway in Sacramento, approximately 150-feet east of the intersection of Power Line Road and Garden Highway, along the left (north) bank of the Sacramento River.

County: Sacramento

Stream: Sacramento River

Project Description: This is a "name change" permit that includes conditions that are consistent with current flood control standards and policies of the Central Valley Flood Protection Board. This permit supplements the following permits associated with the 4237 Garden Highway property: Permit No. 6596-1 that was issued to Jonathan and Milissa Smith on 4/10/2019 for a name change to the dwelling permitted under Permit No. 6596 that was issued to Mrs. Eleanor R. Virtue on 5/20/1969 for the following features: To construct a single-family dwelling on property, including well, septic tank and retaining wall between house and river. Permit No. 6596-2 that was issued to Jonathan David and Milissa Smith on 1/8/2020 to construct a 14-foot by 40-foot in-ground swimming pool with concrete decking and to remove and relocate wooden stairs.

LMA Endorsement: Reclamation District 1000

CEQA Finding: Board staff has determined that an application to change the name of the permittee does not have the potential to result in either a direct physical change in the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment, and thus, is not a "project" for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code § 21065; CEQA Guidelines § 15378(a)).